## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF DUNDEE THE ROADS (SCOTLAND) ACT 1970

NOTICE is hereby given that the Corporation of the City of Dundee, the highway authority under the Roads (Scotland) Act 1970, propose to make an Order under Section 12 of the said Act stopping up the length of road described in the Schedule hereto. The Title of the Order is The City of Dundee (Lyon's Close) (Stopping Up) Order 1974.

A copy of the Order and of the plan referred to therein showing the length of road affected may be inspected at the office of the Town Clerk, City Chambers, Dundee, without payment of fee between the hours of 9 a.m. and 4 p.m. Mondays to Fridays inclusive.

Any person may, within 28 days from the date of first publication of this notice, object to the making of the Order by notice in writing to the Secretary, Scottish Development Department, 43 Jeffrey Street, Edinburgh, EH1 1DL stating the grounds of objection. A copy of any objection lodged should be sent to the highway authority at the City Chambers, Dundee.

Section 12(4)(b) of the Act provides that if no objection to the Order is made to the Secretary of State within the aforesaid period of 28 days the local highway authority may confirm the Order.

GORDON S. WATSON, Town Clerk.

City Chambers, Dundee.

12th April 1974.

### Schedule

will come into operation on the 1st day of May 1974 and its effect will be to au horise the stopping up of (1) that section of the read known as Thornbank Street in the Burgh of Galashiels and the associated foctpaths situated to the north-east of the junction of Thornbank Street with Croft Street and (2) that soction of the read known as Douglas Street in the Burgh of Galashiels and the associated footpaths extending from the junction of Douglas Street with Thornbank Street south-castwards for a distance of 33 metres.

Copies of the Order as made and of the relevant Map are available for inspection in the Town Clerk's Office, Galashiels between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays inclusive.

GEORGE KNOX, Town Clerk.

Town Clerk's Office, Galzshiels.

11th April 1974.

## CITY AND ROYAL BURGH OF PERTH

The City of Perth (30 m.p.h. Speed Limit) (No. 1) Order 1974

NOTICE is hereby given that the Lord Provost, Magistrates and Councillors of the City and Royal Burgh of Perth, have made an Order under Section 72(3) and Section 73(1) and (3) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968. The effect of this Order is that from 22nd April 1974, no person shall drive any motor vehicle at a speed exceeding 30 miles per hour on that part of the B.9112 (Aberdalgie Road) from its new junction with the A.9 (Glasgow Road) to a point 150 metres from the north kerbline of Glasgow Road measured along the centre line of the realigned section.

Length of Road in the City of Dundee to be Stopped Up

Lyon's Close for its entire length being a distance of 107 metres or thereby southwards from the south heel line of Blackness Road to the north heel line of Hawkhill.

# THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF DUNDEE

### THE ROADS (SCOTLAND) ACT 1970

NOTICE is hereby given that the Corporation of the City of Dundee, the highway authority under the Roads (Scotland) Act 1970, propose to make an Order under Section 12 of the said Act stopping up the length of road described in the Schedule hereto. The Title to the Order is The City of Dundee (Gardyne Road) (Stopping Up) Order 1974.

A copy of the Order and of the plan referred to therein showing the length of road affected may be inspected at the office of the Town Clerk, City Chambers, Dundee, without payment of fee between the hours of 9 a.m. and 4 p.m. Mondays to Fridays inclusive.

Any person may, within 28 days from the date of first publication of this notice, object to the making of the Order by notice in writing to the Secretary, Scottish Development Department, 43 Jeffrey Street, Edinburgh, EH1 1DL stating the grounds of objection. A copy of any objection lodged should be sent to the highway authority at the City Chambers, Dundee.

Section 12(4)(b) of the Act provides that if no objection to the Order is made to the Secretary of State within the aforesaid period of 28 days the local highway authority may confirm the Order.

GORDON S. WATSON, Town Clerk.

A. H. MARTIN, Town Clerk.

City Chambers, Perth. 16th April 1974.

#### PERTH COUNTY COUNCIL

Flood Prevention (Scotland) Act 1961 County of Perth (Water of Ruchill) Flood Prevention Scheme 1973

NOTICE is hereby given in terms of Section 4 and of the second Schedule to the Flood Prevention (Scotland) Act 1961 that the County Council of the County of Perth, being the Local Authority within the meaning of the said Act, intend to apply to the Secretary of State for Scotland for confirmation of a Floed Prevention Scheme under sub-section (1) of Section 4 of the said Act providing for the execution of certain works at Dalginross in the Parish of Comrie and in the County of Perth, the purpose of which works is to prevent the Water of Ruchill from flooding the Council's housing scheme at Dalginross, Comrie, a section of the Comrie-Dalginross - Braco Road Route (B.827), and a number of privately owned subjects situated in and adjacent to the said section of road and to Camp Road, Comrie. A copy of the proposed scheme and the relative drawings may be inspected at the office of the undersigned, at the office of the District Clerk, Crieff and at the Police Office, Comrie without payment of fee during normal business hours for a period of three months from 19th April 1974.

Any person may by notice to the Secretary of State object to the confirmation of this scheme. Any such objection should be sent to the Secretary, Scottish Development Department, Broomhouse Drive, Saughton, Edinburgh, EH11 3UX within said period of three months. A. L. BUSHNELL, County Clerk.

City Chambers, Dundee. 12th April 1974.

### Schedule

Length of Road in the City of Dundee to be Stopped Up

Gardyne Road for a distance of 42 metres or thereby northwards from a point 78 metres or thereby northwards from the intersection of the extended east kerbline of Gardyne Road and the extended north kerbline of Strathern Road.

## THE ROADS (SCOTLAND) ACT 1970

BURGH OF GALASHIELS

The Burgh of Galashiels (Thornbank Street and Douglas Street) (Stopping Up) Order 1974

NOTICE is hereby given that on the 8th day of April 1974 the Town Council of the Burgh of Galashiels, in exercise of the powers conferred on them by Section 12 of the Roads (Scotland) Act 1970, made and confirmed the above Order. The Order County Offices, Perth.

BURGH OF TURRIFF The Burgh of Turriff (Various Streets) (Restriction of Waiting) Order 1974 1. THE Town Council of the Burgh of Turriff propose to make an Order under Section 1(1), (2) and (3) of the Read Traffic Regulations Act 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968. 2. When this Order comes into effect vehicles must not be left at any time on parts of each of the following roads:--

(1) Castle Street
(2) Cross Street
(3) Queens Street
(4) High Street